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SHELDON JACKSON COLLEGE'S
SUPPLEMENTAL EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT

Sheldon Jackson College hereby supplements its evidence and argument with
exhibits and argument that were intended to be included in its previously filed brief:
e Letter dated November 24, 1981 from the College to the Forest Service
requesting that the Forest Service spelling out the action the Forest
Service wishes the College to take regarding the Redoubt Lake

enhancement project

e Letter datéd February 4, 1982 from the Forest Service to Dr. Holloway
requesting that the college concurring in the improvements and pr0]ects

proposed to be conducted on the site.



¢ Letter dated March 3, 1986 from the Forest Service to the Regional
Forester, saying among other things that “Sheldon Jackson College has
acted in good faith in acquiring what both they and we believed was
already private land.”

Copies of these documents are attached hereto.

Dated August 6, 2012.

CHRISTIANSON & SPRAKER
Attorneys for Sheldon Jacjson College

Cabot Christianson



I.Dr. Hugh H.. Holloway
"~ President
Sheldon Jackson College
<P, 0, Box 479
 Sitka, Alaska 99835
-
e Dear Hugh:

e This is a very belated response to your Tetter of Hovember 24, 1581,

' e were hoping to have our Office of General Counsel prepare the
document you requested on the public access. However, pending re-
ceipt of that, our Ranger District folks are anxious te get plans
firmed up for the Redoubt Lake studies this field season,

Following -are the three activities we would appreciate your concurr-
ence with relative to these studies:

1. Living and Work on the Site:

In late March we would like to begin construction of a temporary

12' x 28' cabin located on an island in the Take.about 400 ft. SE of
the outlet, This location is within Sheldon Jackson property bound-
aries but out of the area of archaeological concern.

This cabin will be the headguarters for the smolt enumeration and
adult weir which will occur on Sheldon Jackson's property as well as
other enrichment activities such as Timinology sampling, spawner sur-
- veys, hydroacoustic fry enumeration and resident fish sampling which
R will occur on Forest Service property. Two to four people will be
working and living in the cabin from the end of March through
September with occasional use during other months.

2. Smolt Enumeration:

Estimation of outmigrating sockeye smolts is an essential datum to
determine the effectiveness of lake fertilization, This activity
occurs at the Lake cutlet during April and May. Several fike nets
are installed in the outlet stream to catch smolts as they migrate.

A 1live box is attached to each fike net to hold the fish unti]
technicians can collect age, length and weight data on representative
samples, count the fish and release them. An estimation of the total
smolt outmigration is then determined statisticaliy.
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Dr. Hugh H. Holloway _ Page Two
February 4,-1982

3. Adu?t-ﬁeir:k

. h

SiGCe“tﬁéxpuﬁpqse'Of the lake enrichment is to increase the return of
aﬁ@?;ﬁsockéye to.the lake, it is essential that their numbers be accur-
Lately determinedﬁﬁrThis is done with an adult counting weir placed in
" the outlet:stream:  The weir is constructed of aluminum pickeis placed
S.overticallyzabout 1/27inch apart thereby blocking upstream migration ex-
~cept throughia 'gate". As.fish pass through the gate they are counted
by~ technitidnsy A representative number are sampled for age, weight
andengt ;fthe weir will be in place from June through September.
If we are_able to accomplish these three activities within the private
property boundaries, the Take enrichment project can continue as planned.
Al1 aspects of our work, including the weir and smolt trapping, will be
completely removable and approved by our archaeclogist so that historical
and archaeological values will be preserved. ; :

This work is being done cooperatively with the Alaska Department of Fish
and Game whom I'm sure would welcome, as we do, the involvement of Sheldon
Jackson. I understand that our Sitka District Ranger people have discuss-
ed portions of this with Mel Seifert. We would certainly appreciate your
approval of the proposed activities. Also, would you designate a person

‘ for day-to-day contact with the Ranger District representative who will

{ : be Bob Vaught? '

— ‘
We expect to transmit information relative to the tram access shortly.

Sincerely,

éﬂé&mb//gj
ILLIAM P. GEE  ©
Forest Supervisor

P
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United States lest ' Region 10 j Tonass Hational Forest
, Department of _3ervice , Chatham Area
{ Agriculture 20k Siginaka Way

Sitka, Alaska 099835

Reply To: 5450 Title Claims, Encroachments, '~ Date: March 3, 1936
Sales, and-Grants

Subject: Lands at Redoubt Zay, Sheldon Jackson College
To: Regional Forester

This letter is a formal request for Regional Attorney advice. We have
previously requested information informally, through RO Lands, and now find we
need to respond as soon as p0551b1e to Sheldon Jackson College.

There appear¢ to be disagreement as to who owns the land in Section 35, TS?S
ROUE, CRM. This land is on Redoubt Lake (formerly known as Lake Redutscy), in
the area of the Forest Service boat tram. BLH employees have claimed this land
| is under Forest Service administration and the BLM Master Title Plat shows it as
National Forest land partially encumbered by both a Mative Allotment application .
g ' and a T4(h){(1) application. The Forest Service has considered this land as
5 being private property belonging to the Brady family in recent yezars until it
was quitclaimed to Sheldon Jackson College in 1981, In 1983, the Forest Service

ocbtained an easement from Sheldon Jackson College over a portion of this land
for our boat tram. ) )

The basis for the disagreement stems from the possibility of a clouded chain of
title dating baeclt to transfer of the land from Russian occupation. The -
“ecertificate signed by Russian Commissioner Alexis Pestchouroff, U.S.
Conmizsioner Lovell Qousseau, and Russian Governor Prince Haksoutoff
transferring property at Lake Redutsky to J. Mora Moss and Charles Baum (of the
Ameriean Russian Company), contained a qualifying paragraph at the bottom.
- Apparently, this document transferred buildings and other property but not the
land. A subsequent entry in Book I of the Sitka Recording Distriet shows an
attempt by Moss and Baum to describe the land as though it were actually
conveyed to them, however, we can find no instrument of the conveyance. John
[ Harmening of your office has copies of all these documents. He is knowledgeable
: on this situation and prepared to discuss it with the Regional Attorney.

There are basically two questions we request to be answered:

4 . .
1. V¥ho owns these lands? There may have been some subsequent legislation
which conveyed lands occupled at the time of transfer from Russia into private
ounership. We are nof aware of any such legislation.
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. Regional Forester
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. 2. If these lands are under Hational Forest administration, is there a
legal means to quit claim our Interssts to Sheldon Jackson College?
fpplication to BLM under the Color of Title Act of 1928 (FSH 3409.16, Section
13.4) may be approbriate in this casze.

While it is normally not our desire to convey Hational Forest land into private
ownership, we believe this particular case warrants special attention. Sheldon
Jackson College has actad in good faith in acquiring what both they and we
believed was already nrivate land. They are currently attempting to establish
a fish enhancement program on the site under the assumption they own the land.
The Forest Service has been cooperating with the College, encouraging them to
spend time and money on this program and may have inadvertently encouraged them
to acquire this land from the Brady family under the mistaken belief that this
land was in private ownership. It would appear to be a responsible aet on our
‘part to now try to assist Sheldon Jackson in obtaining ownership of the land if
they do not already have it.

Please contact John Morrell or Carl Burgeson 1s 30 Lands if you have any
questions or need any more information regarding this request.:

2%

" K. W. ROBERTS
}’Q Forest Supervisor

ec: -
-Johm Marrell :
wp-Sitka~Ranger- Pistriel
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JACKSON CO

A small Christian college In spectacular Southeast Alaska

l T -

November 24, 1981
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Dear Bill: L

Reference ismade to your letter of November 5, 1981, concerning
Ozorsky Redoubt property belonging to Sheldon Jackson College.

We are happy to concur with you in the desire for closer inter-
action between Sheldon Jackson College and the torest Service.

We fully concur with you that the studies of Redoubt Lake that
w you have been making for the past year should be continued. We will do
{ everything possible to assist you in the continvation of this project.

To that end, we believe a statewent of intent from your department
spelling out the action you wish to take a bit more clearly and technically
in_the form of a letter of intent could be submitted to us for concurrence
to authorize vou to continue vour study.

Relative to the tram service and public access path, we believe
an easement by Sheldon Jackson College to the Forest Service for this
purpese should be executed. There should be a reasonable termination right
written into the easement. May I request that you have your legal services
prepare the document that you feel you would wish to have, and I will
immeditely submit it to our attorney for approval.

Sheldon Jackson College wants to cooperate in all aspects of the
development of Redoubt Lake a2nd the Redoubt area. Please keep us advised
as to how we can assist, please utilize our people as much as i3 possible,
and please do not hesitate to make your request for assistance whenever
you feel we might in some way benefit the mutual cause.

I trust this is an appropriate response to your lecter and will
suffice to get the ball rolling so that you can continue your studies
immediately and get the easement if you wish for the continued public use.

Ph.D.

"P.O. BOX 472 SITKA, ALASKA 99835 TELEPHONE (207) 747-5220



